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BEFORE	THE	GUJARAT	ELECTRICITY	REGULATORY	COMMISSION	
GANDHINAGAR	

 

Petition	No.	2267	of	2023.	

	

In	the	matter	of:		

Petition	under	Sections	63	read	with	86	(1)	(b)	and	other	applicable	provisions	of	the	
Electricity	 Act,	 2003	 seeking	 for	 adoption	 of	 tariff	 discovered	 under	 tariff	 based	
competitive	bidding	process	by	MGVCL	vide	RFS	No.	MGVCL/RA&C/DSM/PM-Kusum-
C-FLS/	 TN-06	 dated	 21.03.2023	 for	 3	 nos.	 of	 solar	 plants	 of	 total	 3.0	MW,	 through	
RESCO	model	for	solarisation	of	various	11	KV	feeders	in	MGVCL	for	implementation	
of	Feeder	level	solarisation	under	PM	KUSUM-C	Scheme	of	Government	of	India.	
	
	
Petitioner:	 	 		 	 Madhya	Gujarat	Vij	Company	Limited		

Sardar	Patel	Vidyut	Bhavan,		
Race	Course	Circle,	Vadodara	-	390007	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		
Represented	by:	 Mr.	B.	R.	Kharva	
	

	
															CORAM:								
											

	 Anil	Mukim,	Chairman	
	 Mehul	M.	Gandhi,	Member	
	 S.R.	Pandey,	Member	
	

                              

						Date:	05/11/2024.	
	

							 	 																																				DAILY	ORDER	
	

1. The	matter	was	kept	for	hearing	on	25.10.2024.		

	

2. Mr.	B.	R.	Kharva	appearing	on	behalf	of	the	Petitioner	MGVCL	submitted	that	the	

present	Petition	has	been	filed	under	Section	63	read	with	Section	86(1)(b)	and	

other	applicable	provisions	of	the	Electricity	Act,	2003	seeking	adoption	of	tariff	

discovered	under	tariff	based	competitive	bidding	process	by	MGVCL	vide	RFS	No.	

MGVCL/RA&C/DSM/PM-Kusum-C-FLS/	 TN-06	 dated	 21.03.2023	 for	 3	 Nos.	 of	
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solar	plants	of	total	3.0	MW,	through	RESCO	model	for	solarisation	of	various	11	

KV	feeders	in	MGVCL	for	implementation	of	Feeder	level	solarisation	under	PM	

KUSUM	C	Scheme	of	Government	of	India.	

	
3. He	 further	 submitted	 that	 after	 opening	 of	 price	 bid	 on	 04.09.2023,	 e-reserve	

auction,	competitive	bidding	process	commenced	on	18.09.2023.	

	
4. On	 the	 query	 of	 the	 Commission	 that	 what	 is	 the	 tariff	 discovered	 under	 the	

aforesaid	 tender	 issued	under	KUSUM	C	scheme,	he	submitted	 that	 the	 tariff	 is	

discovered	at	rate	of	Rs.	3	per	kWh	for	3	MW	capacity.		

	
5. We	note	that	the	present	Petition	is	filed	by	the	Petitioner	under	Section	63	read	

with	Section	86(1)(b)	and	other	applicable	provisions	of	the	Electricity	Act,	2003	

seeking	 adoption	 of	 tariff	 discovered	 under	 tariff	 based	 competitive	 bidding	

process	 by	MGVCL	 vide	RFS	No.	MGVCL/RA&C/DSM/PM-Kusum-C-FLS/	TN-06	

dated	21.03.2023	for	3	Nos.	of	solar	plants	of	total	3.0	MW,	through	RESCO	model	

for	solarisation	of	various	11	KV	feeders	in	MGVCL	for	implementation	of	Feeder	

level	solarisation	under	PM	KUSUM	C	Scheme	of	Government	of	India.	

	
6. We	also	note	that	pursuant	to	the	directives	given	by	the	Commissin	vide	its	Daily	

Order	dated	12.01.2024,	the	Petitioner	has	published	the	public	notice	and	invited	

the	comments/suggestions/	objections	from	the	stakeholders.	We	also	note	that	

the	 Petitoner	 has	 filed	 compliance	 affidavite	 dated	 23.01.2024	 before	 the	

Commission	 in	 the	 present	 matter.	 We	 further	 note	 that	 the	 staff	 of	 the	

Commission	had	also	uploaded	the	Petiton	on	the	website	of	the	Commission	for	

inviting	 comments/suggestions/objections.	 However,	 there	 are	 no	

comments/suggestions/	objections	received	in	the	present	Petition.		

	
7. We	note	that	the	Petitioner	has	filed	its	submissions	and	completed	its	arguments.	

The	Petitioner	is	at	liberty	to	file	its	further	submissions,	if	any,	within	one	weeks’	
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time.	As	submitted	by	the	Petitioner	that	the	pleadings	in	the	present	Petition	are	

completed,	hence	we	keep	the	matter	reserved	for	Order.	

	

8. Order	accordingly.	

	

																											Sd/-	 	 	 	 Sd/-	 	 	 																	Sd/-																	Sd/-	
	 	 	 	 	 	 				Sd/-		 	 	 		Sd/-																																																																																				

						[S.R.	Pandey]														 [Mehul	M.	Gandhi]																								[Anil	Mukim]	 					
Member																															Member	 	 	 Chairman	

	 					
	

Place:	Gandhinagar.	
Date:		05/11/2024.	


